TOWN OF PERINTON, MONROE COUNTY, NEW YORK LEGAL NOTICE PROPOSED CHANGES IN SEWER RENT ORDINANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the provisions of Article 14F of the General Municipal Law and Articles 12 and 12-A of the Town Law and pursuant to estimates of expenses and revenues prepared by the Town Board and to assessment rolls prepared by the Assessor of the Town of Perinton, a certified copy of which has been filed with the Town Clerk establishing sewer rent charges for each lot or parcel of land in Perinton Consolidated Sewer District #8, and all extensions thereto, for the calendar year 2023 and a map and plan of said district and of any extensions thereto in said Town having been filed in said Clerk's office, that the Town Board of the Town of Perinton, Monroe County, New York, will hold a public hearing on November 8, 2023 at 7:30 pm, local time, at the Town Hall, 1350 Turk Hill Road, Fairport NY to consider a proposal to revise the present Section 171-5 of the Sewer Rent Ordinance of the Town of Perinton and adopt the following:

§ 171-5. Amount of rents.

Effective January 1, 2024, and until hereafter changed by ordinance or local law adopted by the Town Board, annual sewer rents are hereby established and imposed as follows:

A. Upon all property within the boundaries of Perinton Consolidated Sewer District No. 8 and extensions thereto: (\$90.70) Ninety dollars and seventy cents per chargeable unit.

B. Upon property outside of said Perinton Consolidated Sewer District No. 8 and extensions thereto, the rent shall be the sewer rent per chargeable unit duly established under § 171-5A above plus a surcharge of 10% of said annual sewer rent.

The sewer rent rolls proposed to be established and imposed for the calendar year 2024 and maps of Perinton Consolidated Sewer District #8 and extensions hereto may be examined prior to said hearing at the Town Clerk's office in the Perinton Town Hall, 1350 Turk Hill Road, Fairport, NY where they are available for public inspection. They may also be examined at the hearing.

All persons wishing to be heard may appear in person or by agent.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF PERINTON

Janelle Reed, Town Clerk

Dated: October 25, 2023